

No. 18-266

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FRANCIS & MARY MARION, CHARLES & MARY PICKNEY,  
JOHN & ELIZABETH RUTLEDGE, JAMES S. THURMOND, AND  
ESSIE MAE WASHINGTON-WILLIAMS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SALLY'S SEAFOOD SHACK, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

Brief for Petitioners

---

Team D  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

Table of Contents

**Questions Presented** .....i

**Table of Authorities**..... v

**Opinions Below** ..... 2

**Jurisdictional Statement** ..... 3

**Constitutional and Statutory Provisions** ..... 3

**Statement of the Case** ..... 4

**I. Statement of Facts** ..... 4

*A. Background*..... 4

*B. F/V Flamingo*..... 4

*C. Sally’s Seafood Shack*..... 4

*D. The Explosion* ..... 5

**II. Statement of Proceedings**..... 6

*A. State Court*..... 6

*B. Federal Court* ..... 6

*C. Court of Appeals*..... 7

*D. Supreme Court*..... 7

**Summary of the Argument** ..... 8

**I. Federal jurisdiction is not appropriate because the Shipowner’s Limitation of Liability Act, standing alone, does not create admiralty jurisdiction, and no other basis for jurisdiction exists.**..... 8

**II. Even if the Limitation of Liability Act independently provides admiralty jurisdiction, § 1292(a)(3) broadly grants appellate jurisdiction over interlocutory appeals arising from admiralty or maritime cases before final relief is ordered. Numerous circuits have adopted this broad interpretation of § 1292(a)(3).** ..... 8

**Argument**..... 9

**Issue 1:** The Shipowner’s Limitation of Liability Act of 1851(46 U.S.C. §§ 30501-12) is an affirmative defense that allows certain vessel owners to limit their liability

after an accident. Today, the owners of a seafood restaurant are trying to transform the Act from a protective instrument to an offensive weapon and limit their liability following an explosion. In the absence of any other basis for admiralty jurisdiction, did the district court err in finding the Act independently creates jurisdiction?

<b>I.</b>	<b>The district court should have dismissed Sally Seafood Shack’s petition for limitation because the Limitation of Liability Act does not independently create admiralty jurisdiction, and the parties agree there is no other basis for federal jurisdiction.</b> .....	9
	<i>A. The Shipowner’s Limitation of Liability Act was not created by Congress to protect a seafood restaurant.</i> .....	9
	<i>B. The Act is only a defense to be raised in federal court—not a cause of action.</i> .....	10
	<i>C. The Act usually protects vessel owners from marine casualties that occur at sea; not non-vessels on non-navigable waters.</i> .....	12
	<i>D. Historically, the Act has not independently created admiralty jurisdiction.</i> .....	14
	<i>E. Nor does the Act provide independent admiralty jurisdiction in this case.</i> .....	15
	<i>F. To invoke the Act as a defense, federal jurisdiction must be found elsewhere.</i> .....	18
	<i>G. The district court’s insinuation that all salvage or limitation claims are ispo facto within federal admiralty jurisdiction is deeply flawed.</i> .....	20
	<i>H. The “genuinely salty flavor” test for jurisdiction does not apply because the Act is not a maritime contract and no maritime contract is at issue in this case.</i> .....	22
<b>II.</b>	<b>Even if a district court has jurisdiction through another mechanism, the Limitation of Liability Act still does not apply to Sally’s Seafood Shack.</b> .....	24
	<i>A. Sally’s Seafood Shack was not a vessel for purposes of the Act or the Coast Guard.</i> .....	24
	<i>B. She was permanently moored, in non-navigable waters, and not covered under the Act.</i> .....	26
	<i>C. Congress did not intend for owners of vessels on non-navigable waters to be able to limit their liability.</i> .....	27

**Issue 2:** 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(3) is an exception to the final judgment rule and allows appellate courts to entertain appeals from a district court which determined the rights and liabilities of the parties to an admiralty case. Here, the district court bifurcated the trial: hearing evidence regarding limitation in phase one, and postponing issues of liability and damages to phase two. After hearing phase one, did the Fourth Circuit err in dismissing the appeal when it determined the district court had not fully adjudicated the rights and liabilities of the parties?

<b>I.</b>	<b>Even if the Limitation of Liability Act independently provides admiralty jurisdiction, § 1292(a)(3) provides for broad appellate jurisdiction of interlocutory appeals in admiralty cases.</b> .....	29
A.	<i>§ 1292(a)(3) is an admiralty-specific statutory exception to the otherwise strict “final judgment rule” of § 1291.</i> .....	29
B.	<i>The district court fully determined the rights and liabilities of the parties in this case.</i> .....	31
C.	<i>The Fourth Circuit misapplied its own precedent.</i> .....	32
D.	<i>A broader view of § 1292(a)(3) is more appropriate in this case.</i> .....	35
E.	<i>This Court should adopt the simple test from the Ninth Circuit.</i> .....	37
	<b>Conclusion</b> .....	38

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Am. Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443, 1994 AMC 913 (1994).....	20
<i>Barnes v. Sea Hawaii Rafting LLC</i> , 889 F.3d 517, 2018 AMC 939 (9th Cir. 2018).....	37
<i>Berry v. M.F. Donovan &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 115 A. 250 (Me. 1921).....	20
<i>Bucher-Guyer AG v. M/V Incontrans Spirit</i> , 868 F.2d 734 (5th Cir. 1989).....	32
<i>Carman Tool &amp; Abrasive, Inc. v. Evergreen Lines</i> , 871 F.2d 897, 1989 AMC 913 (9th Cir. 1989).....	32
<i>City of Fort Madison, Iowa v. Emerald Lady</i> , 990 F.2d 1086, 1993 AMC 2091 (8th Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>City of Riviera Beach v. Unnamed Gray</i> , 649 F.3d 1259, 2011 AMC 2891 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	25
<i>CTI-Container Leasing Corp. v. Oceanic Operations Corp.</i> , 682 F.2d 377, 1982 AMC 2541 .....	23
<i>Cunningham v. Hamilton County, Ohio</i> , 527 U.S. 198 (1999) .....	29
<i>David Wright Charter Serv. of N. Carolina, Inc. v. Wright</i> , 925 F.2d 783, 1991 AMC 2927 .....	19
<i>David Wright Charter Service v. Wright</i> , 925 F.2d 783 (4th Cir. 1991).....	28
<i>Deering v. Nat’l Maint. &amp; Repair, Inc.</i> , 627 F.3d 1039, 2011 AMC 1 (7th Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Dunklin v. La. Riverboat Gaming P’ship</i> , No. 00-31455, 2001 WL 650209, at *1 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	26
<i>E.S. Binnings, Inc. v. M/V Saudi Riyadh</i> , 815 F.2d 660 (11th Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>Evergreen Int’l (USA) Corp. v. Std. Warehouse</i> , 33 F.3d 420, 1995 AMC 635 (4th Cir. 1994).....	passim

<i>Ex parte Phenix Ins. Co. of Brooklyn</i> , 118 U.S. 610, 2001 AMC 595 (1886).....	14
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Cent. Gulf Lines, Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 603, 1991 AMC 1817 (1991).....	24
<i>Great Lakes Dredge &amp; Dock Co. v. City of Chi.</i> , 3 F.3d 225, 1993 AMC 2409 (7th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Guillory v. Outboard Motor Corp.</i> , 956 F.2d 114, 1993 AMC 605 (5th Cir. 1992).....	19, 28
<i>Historic Aircraft Recovery Corp. v. Wrecked &amp; Abandoned Voight F4U-1 Corsair Aircraft</i> , 294 F. Supp. 132, 2004 AMC 625 (D. Me. 2003).....	20, 21, 22
<i>In re American Auto, Inc.</i> , 1989 AMC 1489 (N.D. Cal. 1989) .....	16
<i>In re Complaint &amp; Petition of Triton Asset Leasing GmbH</i> , 719 F. Supp. 2d 753 (S.D. Tex. 2010) .....	12
<i>In re Complaint of Dammers &amp; Vanderheide &amp; Scheepvaart Maats Christina B.V.</i> , 836 F.2d 750, 1988 AMC 1674 (2d Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>In re Complaint of Ingoglia</i> , 723 F. Supp. 512 (C.D. Cal. 1989) .....	11
<i>In re Dickenson</i> , 780 F. Supp. 974, 1992 AMC 1660 (E.D.N.Y. 1992).....	27
<i>In re Fields</i> , 967 F. Supp. 969 (M.D. Tenn. 1997) .....	28
<i>In re Grand Casino</i> , 2007 AMC 962, 780 F. Supp. 974 (S.D. Miss. 2007).....	26
<i>In re Keller</i> , 149 F. Supp. 513, 1963 AMC 2067 (D. Minn. 1956).....	27
<i>In re Madison Coal &amp; Supply Co.</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 809 (S.D.W.V. 2003) .....	19
<i>In re Porter</i> , 272 F. Supp. 282 (S.D. Tex. 1967) .....	10
<i>In re Silver Slipper Casino Venture LLC v. Does</i> 264 F. App'x 363, 2008 AMC 909 (5th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>In re S.S. Tropic Breeze</i> , 456 F.2d 137, 1972 AMC 1622 (1st Cir. 1972) .....	35

<i>In re Sisson</i> , 867 F.2d 341, 1989 AMC 609 (7th Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>In re Three Buoys Houseboat Vacations U.S.A., Ltd.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 958 (E.D. Mo. 1988) .....	27
<i>In re Three Buoys Houseboat Vacations U.S.A., Ltd.</i> , 497 U.S. 358, 1990 AMC 1801 (1990).....	16
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge &amp; Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527, 1995 AMC 913 (1995).....	17, 18
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164, 2000 AMC 2495 .....	21
<i>Kossick v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 731, 1961 AMC 833 (1961).....	22
<i>Lake Tankers Corp. v. Henn</i> , 354 U.S. 147 (1957) .....	10, 11
<i>Lewis Charters, Inc. v. Huckins Yacht Corp.</i> , 871 F.2d 1046, 1989 AMC 1521 .....	19
<i>Lewis Charters, Inc. v. Huckins Yacht Corp.</i> , 871 F.2d 1046, 1989 AMC 1521 (11th Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>Lewis v. Lewis &amp; Clark Marine, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 438, 2001 AMC 913 (2001).....	20
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 568 U.S. 115, 2013 AMC 1 (2013).....	25
<i>M/V Drema G. Woods v. Johnson</i> , 97 Fed. App'x 449 (4th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Madrugá v. Superior Court of California</i> , 346 U.S. 556, 1954 AMC 405 (1954).....	20
<i>Main v. Williams</i> , 152 U.S. 122 (1894) .....	10
<i>Martha's Vineyard Scuba Headquarters, Inc. v. Unidentified, Wrecked, &amp; Abandoned Steam Vessel</i> , 833 F.2d 1059, 1988 AMC 1109 (1st Cir. 1987).....	36
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989) .....	29
<i>MLC Fishing, Inc. v. Velez</i> , 667 F.3d 140, 2012 AMC 485 (2d Cir. 2011).....	16



<i>N.J. Steam Navigation Co. v. Merchants' Bank of Bos.</i> , 47 U.S. 344 (1848) .....	9
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. James N. Kirby, Pty Ltd.</i> , 543 U.S. 14, 2004 AMC 2705 (2004).....	22, 23
<i>Norwich Co. v. Wright</i> , 80 U.S. 104, 1998 AMC 2061 (1871).....	10
<i>R.M.S. Titanic Inc. v. Wreck and Abandoned Vessel</i> , 435 F.3d 521, 2006 AMC 305 (4th Cir. 2006).....	34
<i>Rice Growers Ass'n v. Rederiaktiebolaget Frode</i> , 171 F.2d 662, 1949 AMC 316 (9th Cir. 1948).....	36
<i>Richardson v. Harmon</i> , 222 U.S. 96, 2001 AMC 1207 (1911).....	14, 15
<i>Sea Vessel, Inc v. Reyes</i> , 23 F.3d 345, (11th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Seven Resorts, Inc. v. Cantlen</i> , 57 F.3d 771, 1995 AMC 2087 (9th Cir. 1995).....	16, 18, 27
<i>Sisson v. Ruby</i> , 497 U.S. 358, 1990 AMC 1801 .....	16, 17
<i>Stewart v. Dutra Constr. Co.</i> , 543 U.S. 481, 2005 AMC 609 (2005).....	25
<i>Suzuki of Orange Park, Inc. v. Shubert</i> , 86 F.3d 1060, 1997 AMC 457 (11th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>The Titanic</i> , 209 F. 501 (S.D.N.Y. 1913) .....	12
<i>Three Buoys Houseboat Vacations U.S.A., Ltd. v. Morts</i> , 878 F.2d 1096, 1989 AMC 2058 (8th Cir. 1989).....	27
<i>Three Buoys Houseboat Vacations U.S.A., Ltd. v. Morts</i> , 921 F.2d 775, 1991 AMC 1356 (8th Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>Velasco v. Gov't of Indon.</i> , 370 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Ventura Packers, Inc. v. F/V Jeanine Kathleen</i> , 305 F.3d 913, 2002 AMC 2248 (9th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Vitol, S.A. v. Primerose Shipping Co.</i> , 708 F.3d 527, 2013 AMC 648 (4th Cir. 2013).....	9

<i>Williamson v. Recovery Ltd. Partnership</i> , 731 F.3d 608, 2014 AMC 330 (6th Cir. 2013).....	36
---	----

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2.....	3, 9, 22
--------------------------------	----------

### **Statutes**

1 U.S.C. § 1 .....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	29
28 U.S.C. § 1292 .....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1333.....	18, 22
33 U.S.C. § 905 .....	25
46 U.S.C. § 1304 .....	32
46 U.S.C. § 30505 .....	10
46 U.S.C. § 30511.....	6
46 U.S.C. § 30511.....	6
Admiralty Jurisdiction Extension Act of 1948 (codified at 46 U.S.C. § 30101).....	14, 15
FED. R. CIV. P. 9(h) .....	6, 8, 35, 36
FED. R. CIV. P. 38(e) .....	6
FED. R. CIV. P. SUPPLEMENTAL RULE F.....	6, 11
Shipowner's Limitation of Liability Act of 1851 (codified at 46 U.S.C. §§ 30501–12) .....	passim

### **Other Authorities**

1 STEVEN F. FRIEDEL, <i>BENEDICT ON ADMIRALTY</i> § 225 (Joshua S. Force ed., 2018).....	15
1 THOMAS J. SCHOENBAUM, <i>ADMIRALTY &amp; MARITIME LAW</i> § 3–2 (3rd ed. 2001) .....	20
3 EDWARD V. CATTELL, JR., <i>BENEDICT ON ADMIRALTY</i> § 51 (Joshua S. Force ed., 2012) .....	11
4 ROBERT FORCE, <i>BENEDICT ON ADMIRALTY</i> §§ 5.02, 5.06 (Joshua S. Force ed., 2018).....	29, 35

Craft Routinely Operated Dockside, 74 Fed. Reg. 21,814–16 (May 11, 2009).....	25
Barbara Liston, <i>El Faro owner seeks protection from death claims in ship’s sinking</i> , REUTERS (Oct. 31, 2015), <a href="http://reut.rs/1N2RRA4">http://reut.rs/1N2RRA4</a> .....	13
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Sisson v. Ruby</i> , 497 U.S. 358, 1990 AMC 1801 (1990).....	16
David. W. Roberts and Michael F. Sturley, <i>Vessel Status in Maritime Law: Does Lozman Set a New Course?</i> , 44 J. MAR. L. & COM. 393, 475 (2013).....	26
James E. Mercante, <i>In the Wake of ‘The TITANIC’: An Unsinkable Law</i> , 247 N.Y. L.J., no. 70, 2012.....	12
Matthew Haag, <i>Operators in Fatal Duck Boat Accident Say They Owe Families Nothing</i> , <i>Citing Obscure 1851 Law</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Oct. 18, 2018), <a href="https://nyti.ms/2QZQfRd">https://nyti.ms/2QZQfRd</a> .....	13
Merchant Shipping Act 1894, 57 & 58 Vict. c. 60, § 503 .....	12
Robert Ballard, <i>Exploring the ocean’s hidden worlds</i> , YOUTUBE (May 21, 2008), <a href="https://youtu.be/qHU8G6icwsY">https://youtu.be/qHU8G6icwsY</a> .....	29
Verified Complaint for Exoneration from or Limitation of Liability ¶ 1, <i>In re Branson Duck Vehicles, LLC, et al.</i> , No. 6:18-cv-03339-MDH (W.D. Mo. Oct. 15, 2018).....	13
